Non-GAAP as adjusted   .....  7.2 %  7.7 %  2.8 %  3.5 %

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Net Income (Loss) per
Common Share:

U.S. GAAP as reported   ..... $ 0.06 $ (0.04) $ (0.09) $ (0.04)
Stock-based compensation   .....  0.04  0.07  0.09  0.07
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   .....  0.01  0.03  0.03  0.03
Restructuring and other related costs   .....  0.03  0.00  0.01  —
Warehouse fire loss (recovery)   .....  —  —  (0.01)  0.00
Foreign exchange (gains) losses, net   .....  (0.02)  0.03  (0.04)  (0.03)
Income tax effects  .....  0.00  0.00  0.01  0.00
Non-GAAP as adjusted   ..... $ 0.12 $ 0.09 $ 0.00 $ 0.03

Three Months Ended
December 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
July 1,
2023

April 1,
2023

A- 3

Reconciliation of Product Standard Margin for the year ended December 30, 2023 (in thousands):

GAAP as
reported

Warehouse fire
loss (recovery)

Non-GAAP as
adjusted

Revenue
Product $ 1,304,229 $ — $ 1,304,229

Cost of revenue
Cost of product - standard  661,578  (1,985)  663,563
Cost of product - other  149,267  —  149,267

Total cost of product $ 810,845 $ (1,985) $ 812,830
Total product standard margin $ 642,651 $ 1,985 $ 640,666

The non-GAAP financial measures of revenue, product standard margin, gross profit, gross margin, operating income (loss),
operating margin, and net income (loss) per common share exclude acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustments, non-
cash stock-based compensation expenses, amortization of acquired intangible assets, acquisition and integration costs,
restructuring and other related costs, inventory related charges, global distribution center transition costs, warehouse fire
loss (recovery), litigation charges, amortization of debt discount on Infinera’s convertible senior notes, gain on